Decisions regarding the use of sale proceeds have not been finalized.
Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the
accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information presented
herein is for informational purposes only. It is not intended to represent or
be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position
that would have been reported had the Disposition been completed as of the
dates presented. The information is not representative of future results of
operations or financial position.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
   52 weeks ended   Pro Forma   Excluding
   February 26, 2005   Adjustments (A)   Canada

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 8-K

2

Sales.....   $   10,854,911   $   (3,537,320) B   $   7,317,591
Cost of merchandise sold.....   (7,813,771)   2,674,140   (5,139,631)
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Gross Margin.....   3,041,140   (863,180)   2,177,960
Store operating, general and administrative
expense.....   (3,114,062)   806,859   (2,307,203)
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Loss/income from operations.....   (72,922)   (56,321)   (129,243)
Net Interest expense.....   (111,331)   16,076   (95,255)
Minority interest in earnings of
   consolidated franchisees.....   772   (772)   -
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Loss/income from continuing operations before
   income taxes.....   (183,481)   (41,017)   (224,498)
Provision for/benefit from income taxes.....   (528)   (3,972)   (4,500)
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations.....   $   (184,009)   $   (44,989)   $   (228,998)
   ===================   ==================   ================

Net loss per share - basic and diluted -
   continuing operations.....   $   (4.77)   $   (5.94)

Weighted average common shares outstanding.....   38,558,598   38,558,598

   Pro Forma
   16 Weeks Ended   Pro Forma   Excluding
   June 18, 2005   Adjustments (A)   Canada

Sales.....   $   3,383,633   $   (1,153,715) B   $   2,229,918
Cost of merchandise sold.....   (2,445,675)   869,461   (1,576,214)
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Gross Margin.....   937,958   (284,254)   653,704
Store operating, general and administrative
expense.....   (976,687)   244,557   (732,130)
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Loss/income from operations.....   (38,729)   (39,697)   (78,426)
Net Interest expense.....   (34,937)   5,390  D   (29,547)
Minority interest in earnings of consolidated
   franchisees.....   (1,536)   1,536   -
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Loss/income from continuing operations before
   income taxes.....   (75,202)   (32,771)   (107,973)
Provision for income taxes.....   (13,865)   12,481   (1,384)
   -------------------   ------------------   ----------------
Loss from continuing operations.....   $   (89,067)   $   (20,290)   $   (109,357)
   ===================   ==================   ================

Net loss per share - basic and diluted -
   continuing operations.....   $   (2.27)   $   (2.79)
Weighted average common shares outstanding.....   39,201,114   39,201,114

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Excluding

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 8-K

3

   June 18, 2005   Adjustments (A)   Canada

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   171,431   $   980,960 C   $   1,152,391
Net Accounts Receivable.....   93,949   93,949
Inventories.....   534,891   534,891
Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   47,586   6,552 C   54,138
Assets held for sale.....   866,122   (866,122)C   -
   ------------------   -----------------   ----------------
Total current assets.....   1,713,979   121,390   1,835,369
Property - net.....   1,003,477   1,003,477
Investment in Metro.....   -   494,802 C   494,802
Other Assets.....   55,537   -   55,537
   ------------------   -----------------   ----------------
Total assets.....   $   2,772,993   $   616,192   $   3,389,185
   ==================   =================   ================

Current portion of long-term obligations.....   $   4,936   D   $   4,936
Accounts Payable.....   313,178   313,178
Book overdrafts.....   78,400   78,400
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits.....   117,773   117,773
Other accruals.....   212,617   15,700 C   228,317
Liabilities held for sale.....   503,174   (503,174)C   -
   ------------------   -----------------   ----------------
Total current liabilities.....   1,230,078   (487,474)   742,604

Long-term debt.....   618,879   D   618,879
Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   34,543   34,543
Long-term real estate liabilities.....   276,614   276,614
Other non-current liabilities.....   458,305   170,552 C   628,857
   ------------------   -----------------   ----------------
Total liabilities.....   2,618,419   (316,922)   2,301,497

Common stock.....   40,020   40,020
Additional paid-in capital.....   477,315   477,315
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (7,328)   928 C   (6,400)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings.....   (355,433)   932,186 C   576,753
   ------------------   -----------------   ----------------
Total stockholders' equity.....   154,574   933,114   1,087,688
   ------------------   -----------------   ----------------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $   2,772,993   $   616,192   $   3,389,185
   ==================   =================   ================

NOTES:

A) A&P is evaluating the appropriate accounting method for its investment in
Metro's common stock and will apply either the equity method or cost method.
Therefore, the pro forma financial statements do not reflect the impact of
either method. Set forth below is information relating to the estimated impact
of both the accounting methods for the periods presented in the pro forma
financial statements.

If A&P concludes that it has significant influence in relation to Metro, A&P